

S 275843

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

JJD-ELK GROVE, LLC

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

JO-ANN STORES, LLC

*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

On Review From The Court Of Appeal  
For the Third Appellate District,  
Division One, 3rd Civil No. C094190

After An Appeal From the  
Superior Court For The State of California,  
County of Sacramento, Case Number 34-201900248163,  
Hon. Shama H. Mesiwala

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JJD-HOV ELK GROVE, LLC'S  
OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Whitney, Thompson & Jeffcoach LLP  
Marshall C. Whitney, #82952  
[mwhitney@wtjlaw.com](mailto:mwhitney@wtjlaw.com)  
Jacob S. Sarabian, #322108  
[jsarabian@wtjlaw.com](mailto:jsarabian@wtjlaw.com)  
970 W. Alluvial Ave.  
Fresno, California 93711  
Telephone: (559) 753-2550  
Facsimile: (559) 753-2560

Attorneys for JJD- ELK GROVE, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Issue Presented.....	7
Introduction .....	7
Argument .....	16
Facts & Proceedings. ....	23
I. The Court of Appeal’s Approach Is Flawed and Inconsistent with this Court’s Teachings.....	23
A. It Is Hornbook California Law That Negotiated Contracts Between Sophisticated Parties Are Not, Ipso Facto, Enforceable. ....	23
B. Co-tenancy Provisions In Retail Lease Agreements Are Not A Species Of “Alternative Performance” But Potential Penalties.....	26
II. <i>Grand Prospect’s</i> Section 3275 Approach Is the Correct Analysis for the Enforceability of Co-Tenancy Provisions in Retail Leases. ....	32
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Applied Section 3275 To Void Contractual Penalty Provisions, Including In Negotiated Commercial Agreements. ....	35
B. Commentators And Other Courts Applying California Law, Acting In Reliance On This Court’s Teaching, Agree That Section 3275 Provides Relief From Contractual Penalties.....	37
C. Jurisdictions Wth Similar Legal Traditions Regulate Contractual Penalty Provisions .....	38
D. Section 3275 Rather Than Section 1671 Should Govern the Penalty Analysis of Co-Tenancy Provisions. ....	40
III. The Parties’ Co-Tenancy Agreement Is Unenforceable.....	42
A. This Co-tenancy Agreement Is Unenforceable Under Conventional Grand Prospect/Section 3275 Analysis .....	42

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
B. This Co-Tenancy Agreement Is Also Unenforceable Under Section 1671 .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Abbott v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1958) 50 Cal. 2d 438 .....	35
<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Transport Indemnity Co.</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 38.....	10
<i>Ahdout v. Hekmatjah</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 21 .....	24
<i>Alliance Mortgage Co. v. Rothwell</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1226, 1236.....	23
<i>Baffa v. Johnson</i> (1950) 35 Cal. 2d 36 .....	34
<i>Broadmoor San Clemente Homeowners Assn. v. Nelson</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 1.....	24
<i>Cavendish Square Holding BV v Talal El Makdessi</i> (2015) UKSC 67, 76 ¶ 162 .....	37, 38
<i>Chodos v. W. Publ'g Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 292 F.3d 992.....	39
<i>Constellation-F, LLC v. World Trading 23, Inc.</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 22.....	passim
<i>Ebbert v. Mercantile Tr. Co. of California</i> (1931) 213 Cal. 496 .....	49
<i>Farina Focaccia &amp; Cucina Italiana, LLC v. 700 Valencia St. LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2017) No. 15-CV-02286-JCS, 2017 WL 745871, at *7 .....	36
<i>Freeman &amp; Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.</i> (1995) 11 Cal. 4th 85.....	34
<i>Garrett v. Coast &amp; Southern Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Assn.</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 731 .....	passim
<i>Grand Prospect Partners, L.P. v. Ross Dress for Less, Inc.</i> (2015) 232 Cal.App.4th 1332.....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Greentree Financial Group, Inc. v. Execute Sports, Inc.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 495.....	passim
<i>Harbor Island Holdings v. Kim</i> (2003) 107 Cal. App. 4th 790.....	45, 46
<i>Hardwick v. Wilcox</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 975.....	24
<i>Hopkins v. Woodward</i> (1932) 216 Cal. 619.....	7
<i>In re Fresh-G Rest. Intermediate Holding, LLC</i> (Bankr. D. Del. 2017) 580 B.R. 103.....	36
<i>In re Premier Golf Properties, LP</i> (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 2016) 564 B.R. 660.....	36
<i>Kyne v. Kyne</i> (1940) 16 Cal.2d 436.....	24
<i>LeRoy Fibre Co. v. Chicago, M. &amp; St. P. R. Co.</i> (1914) 232 U.S. 340.....	37
<i>MKB Mgmt., Inc. v. Melikian</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 796.....	24
<i>Okada v. Whitehead</i> (C.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2016) No. SACV151449JLSKES, 2016 WL 9448482, at *9 n.7 <i>aff'd</i> , 759 F. App'x 603 (9th Cir. 2019).....	36
<i>People v. Latimer</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1203.....	35
<i>Perdue v. Crocker National Bank</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 913.....	27
<i>Ridgley v. Topa Thrift &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 970.....	passim
<i>Sybron Corp. v. Clark Hosp. Supply Corp.</i> (1978) 76 Cal. App. 3d 896.....	45
<i>Tower Acton Holdings v. Los Angeles Cty. Waterworks</i> <i>Dist. No. 37</i> (2007) 105 Cal. App. 4th 590.....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
California Civil Code § 1442.....	7
California Civil Code § 1668.....	24
California Civil Code § 1671.....	passim
California Civil Code, § 1671, subd. (b) .....	13, 39
California Civil Code § 3275.....	passim
California Welfare & Institutions Code § 14018.5.....	14
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
14 Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2013) § 42:1 .....	33
Agreements Not To Compete, Overview, California Civil Practice Business Litigation § 58:8.....	24
Agreements Not To Compete, Overview, California Civil Practice Business Litigation § 60:6.....	24
Agreements Not To Compete, Overview, California Civil Practice Business Litigation § 63:17-18 .....	24
Agreements Not To Compete, Overview, California Civil Practice Business Litigation § 62:1.....	23
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.204(c)(1) .....	51
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.360(b)(1) .....	51
Miller & Starr, <i>Covenants and conditions distinguished</i> (4th ed., West 2022) 10 Cal. Real Est. § 34:51 .....	16
Miller & Starr, <i>Landlord’s covenant to retain other tenants</i> (4th ed., West 2022) 10 Cal. Real Est. § 34:112 .....	36
Miller & Starr, <i>Relief from forfeiture</i> (4th ed., West 2022) 10 Cal. Real Est. § 34:224.....	36
<i>Retail Leasing: Drafting and Negotiating the Lease</i> (Cont. Ed. Bar 2021 supp.) Cotenancy Requirements, § 7.1 .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Rutter, <i>Postjudgment Motions</i> , Cal. Prac. Guide Landlord-Tenant Ch. 9:431.2.....	36
Rutter, <i>Special “Problem” Provisions</i> , Cal. Prac. Guide Landlord-Tenant Ch. 2:394.20 .....	36
